
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27TH OCTOBER 2015, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2015 OF 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community has 
submitted six reports for planning applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.  http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/  
 

 

 3A 15/00775/FUL - GROCERS ON THE GREEN, 267B THE 
GREEN, ECCLESTON, CHORLEY, PR7 5TF 

 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 3B 15/00936/FUL - ST PETERS VICARAGE, HARPERS LANE, 
CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 13 - 24) 

 3C 15/00832/FUL - THE SIRLOIN INN, STATION ROAD, 
HOGHTON, PRESTON, PR5 0DD 

 

(Pages 25 - 32) 

 3D 15/00768/OUT - EUXTON MILLS HOTEL, WIGAN ROAD, 
EUXTON, CHORLEY, PR7 6JD 

 

(Pages 33 - 40) 

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

 

 3E 15/00728/FUL - ROYAL MAIL CHORLEY DELIVERY OFFICE, 
UNIT 7 EAST CHORLEY BUSINESS CENTRE, EAST WAY, 
CHORLEY, PR6 0BJ 

 

(Pages 41 - 48) 

 3F 15/00786/FUL - ASTLEY PARK, PARK ROAD, CHORLEY 
 

(Pages 49 - 58) 

4 SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS 
 

 

 Report of the Head of Governance and Property Services (to follow). 
 

 

5 ENFORCEMENT   
 

 

 Report of the Director Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
for information (to follow). 
 

 

6 APPEALS AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 

 

 Report of the Director Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
for information (to follow). 
 

 

7 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, John  Dalton, 
Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 29 September 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 29 September 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, 
Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Richard Toon and Paul Walmsley 

 
RESERVES: Councillor Jean Cronshaw 
 
OFFICERS:  Jamie Carson (Director of Public Protection, Streetscene 

and Community), Paul Whittingham (Development Control 
Manager), Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer), James Appleton (Planning Assistant) and 
Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Alan Whittaker 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Paul Leadbetter 
 
 

15.DC.151 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 September 2015 of Development Control 
Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 8 
September 2015 be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

15.DC.152 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There was one declaration of interest declared: 
  
Councillor Martin Boardman declared a prejudicial interest in item 3d 
15/000540/FULMAJ - Croston Hall Estate, Grape Lane, Croston and left the meeting 
for consideration of this item. 
 

15.DC.153 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted nine reports 
for planning permission consideration. 
  

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 29 September 2015 

In considering the applications, members of the Committee took into account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and submissions 
provided by officers and individuals. 
 
15.DC.153a 15/00375/FULMAJ - Market Walk extension, Union Street, Chorley  
 
Registered speaker: Richard Frudd (applicants agent) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report. 
 
15.DC.153b 15/00482/FULMAJ - Duxbury Park Phase 2, between Myles Standish 

Way and Duxbury Gardens, Myles Standish Way, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed in the addendum, the conditions detailed within the report 
within the agenda and S106 legal agreement. 
 
15.DC.153c 15/00719/FUL - Land to the south west of Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, 

Eccleston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions detailed in the report within the agenda and Section 106 
agreement. 
 
15.DC.153d 15/00540/FULMAJ - Croston Hall Estate, Grape Lane, Croston  
 
Councillor Martin Boardman left the meeting for the debate and decision on planning 
proposal 3d – Croston Hall Estate, Grape Lane, Croston 

  
Registered speaker: Ed Jagger (applicant’s agent) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions detailed in the report within the agenda and Section 106 legal 
agreement following referral to the Secretary of State. 
 
15.DC.153e 15/00528/FULMAJ - Canal Boat Cruises, Riley Green Marina, Bolton 

Road, Withnell, Preston, PR5 0SP  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed in the addendum. 
 
15.DC.153f 15/00675/FULMAJ  Plots 1075 - 1093 The Orchard, Ordnance Road, 

Buckshaw Village, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed in the report within the agenda, and a S106 legal 
agreement. 
 
15.DC.153g 15/00833/FUL - Leigh Farm, Marsh Lane, Brindle, Chorley, PR6 8NY  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed in the report within the agenda, and S106 legal agreement. 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 29 September 2015 

 
15.DC.153h 15/00787/FUL - 1 Jubilee Close, Whittle-le-Woods, Chorley, PR6 7FS  
 
Registered speaker: Martin Maden (applicant) 
  
RESOLVED (14-1-0) – That retrospective planning permission be approved 
subject to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
15.DC.153i 15/00691/S106A - Site of former Social and Athletic Club, Duke 

Street, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – To approve the modification of the S106 legal 
agreement obligations detailed within the addendum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3a  15/00775/FUL 
  
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
  
Ward Eccleston And Mawdesley 
  
Proposal Change of use from retail unit (Use Class A1) to micro pub (Use 

Class A4) 
  
Location Grocers On The Green 

267B The Green 
Eccleston 
Chorley 
PR7 5TF 

  
Applicant RH & RS Public House Limited 
  
Consultation expiry: 24

th
 September 2015 

  
Decision due by: 22

nd
 October 2015 

  

 

Delegated  Delegated following 
Chairs Brief 

 Committee X 

Date: 13th October 2015 

 

 Case Officer Authorising Officer 

CT  

Date 12th October 2015  
 
Recommendation 
That the application is approved. 
 
Representations 
 

Eccleston Parish Council object on the grounds of road and public safety: 

 Parking provision is inadequate - the submitted plan describes 2 parking spaces, access to 
both requiring vehicles to drive across a public pavement.  

 This represents an obvious danger to users of the pavement and, given the lack of provision 
of a dropped kerb, also presents a danger to other road users as vehicles utilising the spaces 
will be mounting the pavement at extremely low speeds to avoid damage, in a location on a 
bend in the main road, which is also directly adjacent to the junction with Bannister Lane and 
Woodhart Lane.   

 Furthermore, as there is no turning space, vehicles will be forced to reverse into the main 
road (The Green) in a location on a bend in the main road, directly adjacent to the junction, 
where visibility is poor due to the bend. 

In total 11 representations have been received which are summarised below 

Objection  Support 

Total No. received: 5 Total No. received: 8 

 Lack of parking. The road and pavement 
have been blocked by cars as well as the 
driveways of neighbours. It cannot be 
guaranteed that people will not be driving 
or dropping off/picking up. People for 
example drive to the institute across the 
r
[...]
 rural area and maintain the vitality and services in rural villages. The application 
is therefore considered acceptable in principle.  

 
Design and appearance 

8. The proposal does not involve external changes or external alterations to the building. 
 
Neighbour amenity 

9. There are residential properties to the north and south of the unit beyond the row of shops 
and to the rear on Bannister Lane. However, the unit is sandwiched between other units in 
commercial use as to the left (south) is a kitchen and bathroom shop that was previously a 
hairdressers and to the right (north) is another vacant unit beyond which is a pet and aquatic 
supplies shop, charity shop, hairdressers and dental surgery.  
 

10. It is considered that the location of the proposed micro pub immediately adjacent to non-
residential uses is an acceptable location for such a use. The application form requests 
proposed opening hours from 12 noon until midnight on every day of the week. It is 
considered that a midnight close time is reasonable on a Friday and Saturday night, but on 
Sunday evenings and on a weeknights it is considered that closing at 11pm is more 
appropriate to the area to avoid the risk of noise in the village as people leave the premises, 
however it is considered that it would be reasonable to allow the later midnight opening on the 
three Sundays prior to the two bank holiday in  May and one in August, and allow the venue 
to open late on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve until 1am the following morning.  

 
11. In terms of outside drinking it is considered this would not be appropriate as it could lead to 

unacceptable noise to nearby properties late in the evening, especially in the summer months 
and would also reduce the parking available to the premises. A condition is therefore 
proposed preventing table and chairs being put outside or an outside drinking area formed.  

 
Parking and Highways 

12. The comments of LCC Highways are noted, however the appli
[...]
tted 3
rd

 June 2011 

11/00659/FUL Amendment to previously 
approved application 
11/00308/FUL (this application 
was for subdivision of existing 
Oceans Apart retail unit to form 
two units (with new entrance to 
new unit), link extension to form 
a further retail unit (between 
Oceans Apart and hairdressers), 
and conversion of existing 
storage space to rear and above 
existing hairdressers to form 2 
no. one bedroom apartments). 
Amendments are retaining 
outbuilding to rear against 
boundary with no. 2 Bannister 
Lane and changes to the layout 
of the parking spaces and 
service yard. 

Permitted 4
th
 November 2011 

11/00657/FUL New link extension between 
hairdressers and vacant retail 
unit and change of use of part of 
existing vacant retail unit 
(formerly Oceans Apart) to form 
hot food takeaway (A5 use) and 
associated extraction flue. 

Refused 23
rd

 September 2011 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 3a



11/01009/COU Change of use of vacant shop 
(use class A1) to a cafe (use 
class A3) 

Permitted 5
th
 January 2012 

13/00149/FUL Application to vary condition 5 of 
planning permission ref: 
11/01009/COU (which granted 
permission for a cafe/restaurant) 
to allow opening 5pm to 9.30pm 
Sunday to Thursday and 5pm to 
10.30pm Friday and Saturday. 

Permitted  5
th
 April 2013 

 
 
 
Suggested Conditions 
1. The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from the date of this 
permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. No area for outside drinking or seating shall be created at the premises and no chairs and/or tables 
shall be placed outside. 
Reason: To minimise the risk of disturbance to properties in the area and to maintain parking areas at 
the premises. 
 
3. The use hereby permitted shall be restricted to the hours: 

 Between 12pm (noon) and 11pm Sunday to Thursday inclusive 

 Between 12pm (noon) and 12am (midnight) on Friday and Saturday  

 Between 12pm (noon) and 12am (midnight) on the three Sundays of the year prior to the 
two bank holidays in May and the one bank holiday in August 

 Between 12pm (noon) and 1am the following morning on Christmas Eve and New Year’s 
Eve. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of local residents. 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 3a



 
Item 3b  15/00936/FUL 
  
Case Officer Iain Crossland 
  
Ward Chorley North East Ward 
  
Proposal Erection of 2no. semi-detached houses and 3no. terraced 

houses including access road and parking facilities 
  
Location St Peters Vicarage 

Harpers Lane 
Chorley 
PR6 0HT 

  
Applicant J.B.Loughlin (Contractors) Ltd 
  
Consultation expiry: 19 October 2015 
  
Decision due by: 12 November 2015 
  

 

Delegated  Delegated following 
Chairs Brief 

 Committee X 

Date:13th October 2015 

 

 Case Officer Authorising Officer 

IC  

Date 15th October 2015  
 
 
Recommendation 
Approve full planning permission subject to conditions and the associated S106 Agreement 
 
Executive Summary 
This application is for the erection of five dwellings and associated access. The application 
site forms an area of vacant land adjacent to St Peters Vicarage. The proposal would not 
have a harmful impact on the character of the area and is considered to represent sustainable 
development as set out in the Framework. The proposal would not give rise to undue harm to 
the amenities of neighbouring residents or highway safety and is accordingly recommended 
for approval. 
 
Consultees 
 

Consultee Summary of Comments received 

Conservation Officer I consider the proposed development to be acceptable. It will 
preserve the appearance of the nearby listed building, St Peter’s 
Church, and sustain the significance of this designated heritage 
asset. 
 

Contaminated Land 
Officer 

No objections 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 3b



 
Assessment 
The Site 
1. The application site is vacant land, located to the east side of St Peters Vicarage
[...]
erwise. Consideration of the proposal has had regard to guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) and the development plan. 
The specific policies/ guidance considerations are contained within the body of the report.  
 
Planning History 

Reference Description Decision  Date 

04/01371/FUL Retrospective application for the 
formation of a rear decking area 
[rear of public house] 
 

Permitted  14
th
 February 2005 

15/00159/FUL Retrospective application for the 
installation of a timber decking 
area with balustrade around the 
front of premises 
 

Refused 29
th
 April 2015 

Agenda Page 29 Agenda Item 3c



Suggested Conditions 
 
1. Within three months of this permission the existing decking at the public house shall be altered so 
that it is built in accordance with the scheme shown on the approved plan. 
Reason: To ensure that the decking is amended in accordance with the approved plan. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: 

Title Drawing Reference Received date 

Planning Resubmission Amended proposal The 
Sirloin Front Decking 

18
th
 August 2015 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 

 

 

Agenda Page 30 Agenda Item 3c



 

Agenda Page 31 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3d  15/00768/OUT 
  
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
  
Ward Euxton South 
  
Proposal Outline application (specifying the access) for a two storey 

dwelling and detached garage. 
 

Location Euxton Mills Hotel 
Wigan Road 
Euxton 
Chorley 
PR7 6JD 

  
Applicant Newriver Property Unit Trust No 4 
  
Consultation expiry: 7

th
 October 2015 

  
Decision due by: 30

th
 October 2015 

 
Recommendation 
That the application is approved subject to a S106 Agreement. 
 
Representations 
 

Euxton Parish Council object to: 

 The increased use of the one entrance/exit which will be left if this new build were to 
[...]
Hotel has parking provision for 17 vehicles. As an existing site, they do not consider 
that traffic generation by this number of vehicles would have an adverse implication for the access 
to Wigan Road, within the close proximity of which there has been no recorded traffic accidents in 
the past 5 years. Although it must be pointed out that there have been 3 recorded traffic accidents 
near the Dawbers Lane access within the same period. The minor improvements requested 
should assist safe right turns at the access as highlighted by the Parish Council.  

 
16. Subject to an amended plan being received showing the amendments requested by the Highway 

Engineer the proposal is considered acceptable in terms of the access points into the site for both 
the proposed dwelling and the retained access for the public house. 

 
17. In terms of parking the public house will benefit from 17 parking spaces, including one disabled 

space, following the erection of a dwelling on part of the car park. The comments of LCC 
Highways are noted, however Policy ST4 of the Local Plan and its associated appendix set out 
the Council’s parking standards. This sets a requirement of 1 space per 5m² of public floor space 
which equates to a requirement of 16 spaces and one disabled parking space. This level of 
parking is shown on the remaining area of car park and a condition to require the remaining car 
park to be laid out as per the approved plans can be imposed (as it is in the blue edge of the 
application). It is therefore not considered that the loss of parking spaces will lead to on-street 
parking in the vicinity of the public house. 

 
18. In term of parking for the proposed dwelling. The application indicates the proposed dwelling 

could have five bedrooms. Policy ST4 requires dwellings with four or more bedrooms to have 
three off-road parking spaces. It is considered that three spaces could be achieved on the site 
while still allows vehicles to enter and exit the site in
[...]
iciency reductions as 
part of new residential schemes in the interests of minimising the environmental impact of the 
development. 
 
10. The works to construct the dwelling hereby permitted shall not commence until the alterations to 
the access on Wigan Road to Euxton Mills public house have been constructed in accordance with a 
scheme that shall first be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To enable traffic to enter and leave the premises in a safe manner without causing a hazard 
to other road users and to ensure that the final details of the highway scheme/works are acceptable 
before work commences on site. 
 
11. The dwelling shall not be occupied until the access to serve it has been constructed in accordance 
with the approved plans. 
Reason: In order to ensure that the dwelling has a safe access point. 

 

 

Agenda Page 38 Agenda Item 3d



Agenda Page 39 Agenda Item 3d



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3e  15/00728/FUL 
  
Case Officer Iain Crossland 
  
Ward Chorley East Ward 
  
Proposal Creation of vehicular access, installation of entrance gates and 

extension to customer parking area with associated fencing 
  
Location Royal Mail Chorley Delivery Office 

Unit 7 
East Chorley Business Centre 
East Way 
Chorley 
PR6 0BJ 

  
Applicant Royal Mail Group 
  
Consultation expiry: 27 August 2015 
  
Decision due by: 18 September 2015 
  

 

Delegated  Delegated following 
Chairs Brief 

 Committee X 

Date: 13th October 2105 

 

 Case Officer Authorising Officer 

IC  

Date 15 October 2015  
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that this application is approved subject to conditions 
 
Executive Summary 

The main issues to consider are whether the proposal would result in an acceptable impact 

on highway safety and on the character and appearance of the locality. 

Representations 
 

In total 1 representation has been received which relates to: 

 The impact on highway safety from heavy vehicles u
[...]
775/FUL - Grocers On the Green, 267B The Green, Eccleston, Chorley, PR7 5TF
	3b 15/00936/FUL - St Peters Vicarage, Harpers Lane, Chorley
	15/00936/FUL - location plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	L01



	3c 15/00832/FUL - The Sirloin Inn, Station Road, Hoghton, Preston, PR5 0DD
	15/00832/FUL - location plan.docx

	3d 15/00768/OUT - Euxton Mills Hotel, Wigan Road, Euxton, Chorley, PR7 6JD
	15/00768/OUT - location plan.pdf

	3e 15/00728/FUL - Royal Mail Chorley Delivery Office, Unit 7 East Chorley Business Centre, East Way, Chorley, PR6 0BJ
	15/00728/FUL - location plan.pdf

	3f 15/00786/FUL - Astley Park, Park Road, Chorley
	15/00786/FUL - Site Plan






Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 27 October 2015 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 27 October 2015 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, 
John  Dalton, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, 
Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors Jean Cronshaw 

 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), 

Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), Helen Lowe 
(Planning Officer), Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team 
Leader) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Henry Caunce and Paul Clark  

 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Julia Berry 

 
15.DC.154 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 29 September 2015 of Development Control 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
29 September 2015 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.  
 

15.DC.155 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared for any items listed on the agenda.  
 

15.DC.156 Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent  
 
The Chair announced that she had agreed to accept two urgent items of business 
detailed below, as it was felt that the decision for both items could not wait to be 
considered at the next meeting –  
  
5b         
  

Enforcement for non-compliance with planning conditions attached to 
planning permission 13/00600/FUL, land 60m north to the rear of 34-
42 Chorley Lane, Charnock Richard 
  

7a S106 pooling restrictions for public open space 
  



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 27 October 2015 

The Chair advised item 7a would be considered prior to the planning applications 
being discussed, and item 5b would be considered following item 5a.  
  
 

15.DC.157 S106 Pooling restrictions for Public Open Space  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report by the Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community which provided information on a review of S106 
agreements associated with the provision of Public Open Space (POS) and sought 
approval to the amended treatment of some S106 agreements, by the imposition of a 
condition as opposed to requiring the signing of a legal agreement.   
  
The Development Control Manager explained that the practice adopted within 
Chorley for pooling S106 obligations had been to identify types of infrastructure and 
costs, and to then allocate funds that had been paid as a result of developments 
commencing, but limit the number of contributions to five per project.  This approach 
had been questioned by the Council’s legal officers who offered a different 
interpretation to the legislation.  They advised that the Council should only be pooling 
five obligations as opposed to five payments for each type of infrastructure. 
  
The Council considered that the reference to this type of infrastructure could be 
interpreted to include projects to deliver an individual playing pitch or play area 
improvement or phasing of a larger project.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) –  

1.    That the report be noted  
2.    Any future applications, that would normally require a S106 agreement to 

provide POS contributions, but would not include the requirement for 
affordable housing, be dealt with by the imposition of a condition. That 
those applications that had a resolution to approve subject to a S106 
agreement covering only POS and where the decision had not been 
issued, were authorised to be issued with a condition to secure a 
scheme of off-site public open space in place of a legal agreement. 

 
15.DC.158 Planning applications to be determined  

 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted six reports 
for planning permission consideration.  
  
In considering the applications, members of the Committee took in to account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and submissions 
provided by officers and individuals. 
 

15.DC.158a 15/00775/FUL - Grocers On the Green, 267B The Green, Eccleston, Chorley, 
PR7 5TF  
 
The Chair accepted a late request to speak in support of the planning application. 
  
Registered speaker: Daniel Hull (the applicant’s representative) 
  
A motion was put forward to defer a decision on the application, to allow members of 
the Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the proposals, which was 
seconded.  When put to the vote, the motion was lost (2:10:2). 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 27 October 2015 

  
RESOLVED (10:2:2) - That full planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, the additional condition in 
the addendum, and that condition 3 in the report be amended to restrict the 
hours of opening as follows: 

      

  

Between 4pm and 11pm Monday to Thursday (inclusive) 

      

  

Between 4pm and 12am (midnight) on Friday 

      

  

Between 12pm (noon) and 12am (midnight) on Saturday 

      

  

Between 12pm (noon) and 11pm Sunday 

      

  

Between 12pm (noon) and 12am (midnight) on the three 
Sundays of the year prior to the two bank holidays in May and 
the one bank holiday in August 

      

  

Between 12pm (noon) and 1am the following morning on 
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of local residents. 
 

15.DC.158b 15/00936/FUL - St Peters Vicarage, Harpers Lane, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) - That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and an additional 
condition in the addendum and with a condition regarding open space instead 
of a S106 agreement. 
 

15.DC.158c 15/00832/FUL - The Sirloin Inn, Station Road, Hoghton, Preston, PR5 0DD  
 
Registered speaker: Dr Peter Dixon (objector) 
  
RESOLVED (8:3:3) – That retrospective planning permission be approved 
subject to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 

15.DC.158d 15/00768/OUT - Euxton Mills Hotel, Wigan Road, Euxton, Chorley, PR7 6JD  
 
RESOLVED (11:2:1) – That the outline planning permission be approved 
subject to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, the additional 
conditions in the addendum (as an alternative in relation to open space to a 
S106 agreement) and that an additional condition that required the remaining 
car park to be laid out as per the approved plans be imposed.  
 

15.DC.158e 15/00728/FUL - Royal Mail Chorley Delivery Office, Unit 7 East Chorley 
Business Centre, East Way, Chorley, PR6 0BJ  
 
Registered speakers: Ward Councillor Julia Berry, and Jake Crompton (the 
applicant’s agent) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the amended 
conditions in the addendum.  
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 27 October 2015 

15.DC.158f 15/00786/FUL - Astley Park, Park Road, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.159 Section 106 Agreements  
 
The Council’s Monitoring Officer submitted a report which advised members of the 
Committee of the recent successful Judicial Review challenge to the Ministerial 
Statement of 28 November 2014, and sought approval to the amended treatment of 
S106 agreements that had yet to be completed as a result of the challenge. 
  
On 28 November 2014, a Ministerial Statement was issued that prevented Local 
Planning Authorities from seeking tariff based contributions (for public open space) 
from developers where the development was 10 properties or less and had a 
maximum combined gross floor space of 1000 square metres. This was challenged 
by Judicial Review and has been quashed. 
  
The Council treated applications in accordance with the Ministerial Statement. The 
quashing of it however meant that the Council should act as if it never existed. There 
were a number of applications where the Committee resolved to approve contrary to 
the statement but the decision had yet to be issued. Where this was the case, the 
report proposed that, where relevant, the resolution be changed to require the 
approval to be subject to a section 106 agreement with payments for public open 
space and/or affordable housing delivery to be calculated in accordance with current 
local policies (for example to allow for deficit and new provision). 
  
Members of the Committee discussed the report. 
  
RESOLVED –  

1.    

  
That the report be noted 

2.    

  
That any resolution to approve an application where the decision 
had yet to be issued, be amended to include by way of a S106 
agreement any tariff based payments in accordance with local 
policies. 

  
  

 
15.DC.160 Enforcement  

 
15.DC.160a Formation of car parking area, Five Acres Plant Centre, Dawbers Lane, Euxton  

 
Members of the Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community which sought members’ authority to take enforcement 
action in respect of the unauthorised formation of a car parking area at Five Acres 
Plant Centre, Dawbers Lane, Euxton.  
  
Planning permission had been refused for the unauthorised development involving a 
large area of hardstanding on land within the greenbelt for car parking.  No appeal 
had been lodged against the refusal of planning permission, nor had the 
hardstanding been removed and as such was causing harm to the greenbelt.  
  



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 27 October 2015 

The Principal Officer advised that there had been strong indications that a planning 
application was due to be submitted week commencing 2 November.   
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to issue an Enforcement 
Notice to remedy the breach by stopping the use of land as a car park and 
removing the material laid to form the hardstanding from the land. Officers to 
await the outcome of the decision on any planning application being submitted 
before taking enforcement action.   
 

15.DC.160b Non-compliance with planning conditions attached to planning permission 
13/00600/FUL, land 60m north to the rear of 34-42 and including 42 Chorley 
Lane, Charnock Richard  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report, 
which sought authority to take enforcement action in respect of the non-compliance 
with condition 12 attached to planning permission 13/00600/FUL. 
  
Planning condition number 12 attached to the permission required that works for the 
construction of the new estate/access road were to be constructed in accordance 
with Lancashire County Council highways specification as part of a Section 278 
highways agreement before the development commenced. The reason for the 
condition was to ensure that satisfactory access was provided to the site before 
construction commences and to ensure future residents had a satisfactory means of 
access to their properties.  
  
It was considered that the failure to provide approved highway specification would 
result in an unsatisfactory access and might create a highway safety issue while the 
development was under construction and conflict with other road users. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That authorisation be given to the Director of 
Public Protection, Streetscene and Community to take appropriate 
enforcement action which could include the service of enforcement notices, 
Breach of Condition Notices and Temporary Stop Notices.  
 

15.DC.161 Appeals and other decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report for 
information on planning appeals received from Lancashire County Council and other 
bodies between 3 August 2015 and 27 October 2015. 
  
Three appeals has been lodged with the Planning Inspector for planning permission 
refusal, and five planning appeals which had been dismissed.   
  
The report also provided information on nine decisions made by Lancashire County 
Council from 27 February 2015 to 15 October 2015. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


